

950 Maidu Avenue, Suite 210 Nevada City, CA 95959 NATALIE ADONA Assistant Clerk-Recorder/Registrar of Voters

NEVADA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Board Agenda Memo

| MEETING DATE: | <u>May 11, 2021</u> |
|---------------|---|
| TO: | Board of Supervisors |
| FROM: | Nevada County Clerk-Recorder/Registrar of Voters |
| SUBJECT: | Resolution Authorizing the Nevada County Clerk-Recorder/Registrar of Voters to Administer the Special Election Called by the Truckee Fire Protection District for August 31, 2021 |

<u>RECOMMENDATION</u>: Approve the resolution.

FUNDING: The Truckee Fire Protection District will reimburse the county in full for the actual costs of the August 31, 2021 special election, as required by California Elections Code § 10002.

BACKGROUND:

Elections Code § 10002 provides that the governing body of any city or district may, by resolution, request the County Board of Supervisors to direct the County Elections Official to render specified elections services. On April 20, 2021, the Truckee Fire Protection District Board of Directors adopted Resolution 02-2021, requesting that the Nevada County Clerk-Recorder conduct an all mailed ballot Special Fire Tax Election on August 31, 2021.

To provide election services, the Nevada County Board of Supervisors must authorize the Nevada County Clerk-Recorder/Registrar of Voters to perform the functions requested by the Truckee Fire Protection District.

The District includes both Nevada and Placer Counties; there are 11,792 registered Nevada County voters, and 1,215 registered Placer County voters within the Truckee Fire Protection District. Nevada is the lead county and will work in collaboration with the Placer County Elections Office to administer the special tax election, pursuant to Elections Code § 10517.



Nevada County Clerk-Recorder Registrar of Voters

950 Maidu Avenue, Suite 210 Nevada City, CA 95959 GREGORY J. DIAZ Clerk-Recorder/Registrar of Voters

NATALIE ADONA Assistant Clerk-Recorder/Registrar of Voters

Item Initiated by:Natalie AdonaApproved by:Gregory J. Diaz

Submittal Date: April 26, 2021 Revision Date: